The Group has consistently applied the same accounting policies in its opening MFRS Statement of Financial
Position as at 1 January 2017 (which is the date of transition) and throughout all comparable interim periods
presented, as if these policies had always been in effect.  Arising from the adoption of MFRS 9, Financial
Instruments and MFRS 15, Revenue from Contract with Customers, there are changes to the accounting policies
of:-

i) Financial instruments;
ii) Revenue recognition; and
iii) Impairment losses of financial instruments

as compared to those adopted in previous financial statements.

Comparative information in these interim financial statements have been restated to give effect to these changes
and the financial impact on transition from FRS to MFRS as disclosed as follows:

The following tables summarise the impacts arising from the adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 of the Group’s
financial statements.

HOCK SENG LEE BERHAD (45556-X)

QUARTERLY REPORT – Fourth Quarter Ended 31 December 2018

 6

(a) Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017

As previously

reported

Effect on

adopting of

MFRSs

As

restated

 RM RM RM

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 161,903,745 1,033,285 162,937,030
Investment properties 30,077,788 (1,033,285) 29,044,503
Land held for property development
Inventories

171,262,050
-

(171,262,050)
171,262,050

-
171,262,050

Total non-current assets 363,243,583 - 363,243,583

Property development costs 157,537,244 (157,537,244) -
Inventories 25,497,333 157,537,244 183,034,577
Trade and other receivables 337,759,376 (138,341,719) 199,417,657
Contract assets - 139,173,941 139,173,941
Deposits and prepayments 14,692,299 - 14,692,299
Current tax recoverable 3,932,432 - 3,932,432
Cash and cash equivalents 72,107,559 - 72,107,559

Total current assets 611,526,243 832,222 612,358,465

Total assets 974,769,826 832,222 975,602,048

Equity

Share capital 118,700,700 - 118,700,700
Reserves 615,754,419 1,619,497 617,373,916

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 734,455,119 1,619,497 736,074,616

Non-controlling interests 3,119,467 - 3,119,467

Total equity 737,574,586 1,619,497 739,194,083

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 10,533,406 - 10,533,406
Deferred tax liabilities 14,460,900 512,000 14,972,900

Total non-current liabilities 24,994,306 512,000 25,506,306

Loans and borrowings 15,000,000 - 15,000,000
Trade and other payables 197,176,397 (47,696,284) 149,480,113
Contract liabilities - 46,397,009 46,397,009
Current tax payables 24,537 - 24,537

Total current liabilities 212,200,934 (1,299,275) 210,901,659

Total liabilities 237,195,240 (787,275) 236,407,965

Total equity and liabilities 974,769,826 832,222 975,602,048

HOCK SENG LEE BERHAD (45556-X)

QUARTERLY REPORT – Fourth Quarter Ended 31 December 2018

 7

(b) Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017

As previously

reported

Effect on

adopting of

MFRSs

As

restated
 RM RM RM

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 153,425,153 - 153,425,153
Investment properties 8,551,067 - 8,551,067
Land held for property development
Inventories

162,977,023
-

(162,977,023)
162,977,023

-
162,977,023

Total non-current assets 324,953,243 - 324,953,243

Property development costs 141,213,711 (141,213,711) -
Inventories 25,628,699 141,213,711 166,842,410
Trade and other receivables 284,690,578 (104,792,933) 179,897,645
Contract assets - 104,826,470 104,826,470
Deposits and prepayments 3,239,956 - 3,239,956
Current tax recoverable 4,696,102 - 4,696,102
Cash and cash equivalents 88,482,158 - 88,482,158

Total current assets 547,951,204 33,537 547,984,741

Total assets 872,904,447 33,537 872,937,984

Equity

Share capital 116,535,200 - 116,535,200
Reserves 584,577,529 543,331 585,120,860

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 701,112,729 543,331 701,656,060

Non-controlling interests 3,035,995 - 3,035,995

Total equity 704,148,724 543,331 704,692,055

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings - - -
Deferred tax liabilities 14,341,600 172,000 14,513,600

Total non-current liabilities 14,341,600 172,000 14,513,600

Loans and borrowings 6,802,089 - 6,802,089
Trade and other payables 147,555,330 (32,237,406) 115,317,924
Contract liabilities - 31,555,612 31,555,612
Current tax payables 56,704 - 56,704

Total current liabilities 154,414,123 (681,794) 153,732,329

Total liabilities 168,755,723 (509,794) 168,245,929

Total equity and liabilities 872,904,447 33,537 872,937,984

HOCK SENG LEE BERHAD (45556-X)

QUARTERLY REPORT – Fourth Quarter Ended 31 December 2018

 8

(c) Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31

December 2017

As previously

reported

Effect on

adopting of

MFRSs

As

restated
 RM RM RM

Revenue 505,906,766 (85,888,300) 420,018,466

Cost of sales (428,743,108) 87,175,515 (341,567,593)

Gross profit 77,163,658 1,287,215 78,450,873

Other income 431,244 - 431,244
Administrative expenses (16,857,223) - (16,857,223)

Results from operating activities 60,737,679 1,287,215 62,024,894

Finance income 2,280,455 378,754 2,659,209
Finance costs (389,060) (249,803) (638,863)

Net finance income 1,891,395 128,951 2,020,346

Profit before tax 62,629,074 1,416,166 64,045,240

Tax expense (16,014,807) (340,000) (16,354,807)

Profit after tax 46,614,267 1,076,166 47,690,433

Earnings per share 8.47 0.19 8.66

3. Seasonality and Cyclicality of Operations
The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors except that
the level of construction activities in the first quarter of the year and during rainy season is generally lower.

4. Unusual Items
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current quarter
and financial period to date.

5. Changes in estimates
There were no changes in estimates reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current